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2017 Highlights
  •  In 2017, the PMSA employed a total of 738 teaching and non-teaching staff across the four PMSA schools and 

developed a new Enterprise Agreement for staff which was approved by the Fair Work Commission in November 2017. 

  •  Enrolment numbers at PMSA schools remain strong despite the highly competitive market, the declining growth rate 
of the independent school market and the PMSA and Somerville House media attention in late 2017. Across the four 
schools, enrolments slightly declined from 4,859 students in 2016 to 4,840 students in 2017. All schools continue to 
focus on building enrolment numbers. 

  •  All PMSA schools Year 12 graduates of 2017 achieved highly. Below lists the percentage of OP eligible students at each 
PMSA school who received an OP 1-5.

 - Brisbane Boys’ College – 44%

 - Clayfield College – 25% 

 - Somerville House – 38% 

 - Sunshine Coast Grammar School – 26%

  •  All PMSA schools have enrolments from Prep to Year 12 and all students in Years 3, 5, 7 and 9 undertake NAPLAN 
testing with outstanding results in all tested year levels.

  •  Three Brisbane PMSA schools – Brisbane Boys’ College, Clayfield College and Somerville House – offer boarding 
options for students from country areas, interstate and overseas. In 2017 all three boarding houses were strong in 
numbers. A refurbishment of BBC’s boarding house was completed in 2017 to increase capacity. 

  •  Students at all four schools are engaged through Christian teachings providing ecumenical values for life and an 
outstanding education. With a strong Christian focus and mission, PMSA schools continue to offer students spiritual 
guidance with Christian Education taught in all schools. All schools have at least one Chaplain and all staff are 
committed to supporting the Christian culture.

  •  All four schools continue to offer a broad range of sporting opportunities to students and 2017 saw outstanding 
sporting results for all schools – both in team and individual sports. 

  •  PMSA schools continue to offer exceptional music opportunities for students with many outstanding individual, choral, 
band and orchestral achievements locally, nationally and internationally.   

  •  PMSA Councillor Mr Greg Adsett was appointed Chairman of the PMSA Council in 2017 following the resignation of  
Mr Robert McCall. 

  •  2017 saw Mr Con Graves as a new appointment to the PMSA Council. Mr Graves has more than 20 years experience 
working as a senior administrator in education. 

  •  The New Staff Induction Day at Somerville House in January 2017 saw 100 new PMSA staff across the four schools 
introduced into the Christian mission and PMSA way.

  •  The PMSA’s annual Highly Accomplished Teachers and Lead Teachers process approved three applications in 2017 
across the four schools. The PMSA schools continue to be proud of the outstanding standard of teaching and the 
ongoing dedication and commitment from teachers. 

  •  In 2017, the PMSA awarded two Teacher Education Scholarships to past students of PMSA schools – Benjamin 
Shrimpton (BBC) and Laura Booth (Somerville House). The purpose of the scholarships is to foster a respect for the 
importance of teaching as a profession, foster Christian faith and values in schools and encourage future teachers who 
hold Christian beliefs and values, and assist aspiring teachers of Christian conviction to complete an approved teacher 
education program to enable them to make a difference in the schools they serve.

  •  The PMSA provided funding to each PMSA school in 2017 for the Indigenous Scholarships program. As part of the 
PMSA’s Christian mission of education and social justice, the program supports indigenous students’ education at each 
school and provides opportunities for their own personal growth and their community’s development.  

  •  At the end of 2017, BBC Headmaster Mr Graeme McDonald retired after 15 years of service at BBC. Prior to his 
appointment as Headmaster of BBC, Mr McDonald was Deputy Principal at Clayfield College for 13 years.

  •  Somerville House Principal Mrs Flo Kearney ended her role as Principal after seven years of service. Mrs Kearney also 
held senior roles at Clayfield College. Immediate past Principal of Somerville House Dr Ness Goodwin was appointed 
interim Principal for 2018. 

  •  2017 also saw Somerville House refurbish the Seymour Library at a cost of $6.34 million and purchase 15 hectares of 
land at Dunn Road to develop into future sports fields.

  •  Newly appointed Clayfield College Principal Mrs Kathy Bishop released The Clayfield Way strategic plan for 2017-2021 
and commenced the process of developing a School Master Plan. 

  •  Sunshine Coast Grammar School completed construction of the new state of the art Grammar Aquatic Centre, including 
carparks and alterations to the Tennis Centre. Two new science laboratories were also completed in early 2017. 
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In the organisation’s 100th year of operation, it is 
with pleasure that as Chairman of the Council of the 
Presbyterian and Methodist Schools Association (PMSA), 
I present the Annual Report for 2017. This report provides 
an overview of our activities for 2017 as well as the 
consolidated special purpose financial statements which 
have been independently audited by KPMG.

First and foremost, I would like to give thanks to God 
for the opportunity that the PMSA provides to educate 
thousands of young people in our schools – Brisbane Boys’ 
College, Clayfield College, Somerville House and Sunshine 
Coast Grammar School. Since the PMSA was established 
in 1918, these schools have provided tens of thousands of 
young people an outstanding education and values for life 
which they have used to forge full lives and given back to 
the community in which we all live.  

While I am giving thanks, I am also most grateful for the 
contributions of our PMSA Councillors, School Councillors, 
Committee Members, Principals, staff and students in 
our schools, our PMSA Corporate Office staff, as well 
as parents, friends and past students of all our schools. 
Without your contributions, our schools and our Councils 
would not provide these outstanding opportunities. 

I also give thanks to our Churches – the Uniting Church of 
Australia, Queensland Synod and the Presbyterian Church 
of Queensland — for your support. We seek your prayers 
for our students, parents and staff and the continuing work 
of our Association. 

2017 has been an event-filled year. Taking over the 
Chairman’s role in August 2017, the PMSA has faced 
tremendous challenges. But they are challenges that  
we are addressing head on and proactively seeking 
solutions to reshape and improve the organisation and  
our governance framework for the next 100 years.

Many boards, in particular school boards, and organisations 
across Australia are facing similar challenges – increasing 
legal demands, greater scrutiny, calls for greater 
transparency and accountability and increased parental 
involvement in school communities. I would like to reassure 
you that the PMSA is listening to the school community and 
is actively working to make positive changes.

Before the events and media attention occurred in the 
latter part of 2017, the PMSA had already commenced 
a governance review with the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors with a view to improve governance. 
Subsequently, the PMSA has revised and broadened 
the brief of this governance review. We believe this is a 
fundamental step in demonstrating the PMSA’s willingness 
to change as well as engage directly with and listen to the 
school community. There are a number of other activities 
that are also occurring around this review process including 
a complete review of information security management as 
well as a review of the Constitution and a holistic review 
of all PMSA policies. These reviews and the subsequent 
change actions are significant and will take time.

The PMSA is committed to building a governance 
framework and culture that brings the board closer to 
the school communities we serve. We are heartened by 
the broader support we have received and would like to 
reassure the community that the PMSA is learning from 
the events of 2017. We are looking forward to rebuilding 
and regaining the trust and confidence of our staff and our 
school communities. 

From the PMSA Chairman – Mr Greg Adsett
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Mission, Vision and Values
The PMSA’s core mission, vision and values provide the 
foundations for the PMSA’s Strategic Plan. 

The intention of the PMSA is to help shape, support 
and empower initiatives, behaviours and other actions 
that align with the PMSA’s Strategic Plan and, just as 
importantly, each of the PMSA school’s strategic plans. 

PMSA Mission

The PMSA’s mission is to provide outstanding teaching and 
learning environments for our students and staff, in schools 
built on the teachings and examples of Jesus Christ. Our 
focus is to enable students to discover and then develop 
their God-given talents. Our aim is for students to achieve 
personal excellence, live a fulfilling and satisfying life and 
make a meaningful contribution to family and society.

PMSA Vision

The PMSA’s vision is to build communities based on 
Christian foundations, by providing teaching and learning 
environments of excellence, permeated by Christian faith 
and actions.

PMSA Values

PMSA schools play an important role in providing an 
outstanding education and guiding young people with 
values for life. Founded on strong Christian values 
– relationships, care, ethics, personal development, 
excellence and celebration – each PMSA school is unique 
and individual, but shares with each other their collective 
values as well as their knowledge and expertise to enhance 
the educational experience across all schools.

Relationships – teaching children to form positive 
relationships based on love, justice, compassion and 
forgiveness.

Care – providing a safe environment for children’s growth 
and development, respecting yourself and the needs of 
others.

Ethics – teaching integrity and to seek the truth.

Personal Development – teaching growth through 
building resilience, learning from mistakes and successes, 
continuous improvement and self management.

Excellence – encouraging each child to fulfil their potential.

Celebration – recognising and celebrating the achievement 
of students, staff and our wider community.

Our mission is to our students. 
2017 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Strategic Plan 2015 – 2018
The PMSA’s strategic plan helps to inform and set the 
direction across the PMSA and our schools. Heading into 
the plan’s final year, the PMSA’s 2015-2018 Strategic Plan 
has been underpinned by four strategic intent areas:

1. Promote Excellence in Teaching and Learning

2. Foster a Caring Christian Culture

3. Deliver Sound Governance and Management

4.  Engage with our Communities for Sustainability  
and Growth

These strategic intent areas provide the PMSA and our 
schools with shared leadership ambitions about what 
matters most when it comes to providing exemplary 
education for our students, both now and in the future. 

In 2017, the PMSA and the four schools have made positive 
progress in achieving our four strategic intent ambitions 
and integrating these ambitions into their own school 
Strategic Plans. Each school reports annually on their 
progress. Some examples and highlights of how these 
ambitions have been prioritised into actions throughout 
2017 are below. 

Excellence in Teaching and Learning

  •  The Year 12 graduates of all four schools received 
outstanding OP results in 2016 and 2017 and a high 
percentage were offered tertiary entrance places. 
Schools continue to adapt and set high but achievable 
targets for students.

  •  All schools are working to introduce new ATAR senior 
curriculum and assessment commencing for Year 12 
graduates in 2020. 

  •  Heads of Curriculum across PMSA schools collaborated 
to develop professional learning communities among 
the schools, particularly relating to approaches to new 
QCE and ATAR. 

  •  All schools consistently perform well above State 
and National NAPLAN averages across all Year levels 
and continue to use data to analyse NAPLAN results. 
Schools were identified by Independent Schools 
Queensland in the top 20 with most improved  
NAPLAN results. 

  •  Schools identified broad trends and areas of the 
curriculum that require attention. 

  •  Students in all schools are offered a breadth of  
co-curricular opportunities including overseas study 
trips, exchanges, and participation in co-operative 
programs such as UQ Young Scholars program, QUT 
Future Leaders and Alliance Space School programs. 
Other programs offered include coding camps, robotics,  
Opti-MINDS and Brainways. 

  •  Schools implemented the SOAR program to identify 
academic opportunities of excellence for students 
(Strengths, Opportunities, Aspire and Reach).

  •  School staff enrolled in a leadership development 
program accredited with universities to improve their 
leadership capacity. 

Caring Christian Culture

  •  All schools have strongly developed Christian Education 
programs which continue to evolve.

  •  School students completed wellbeing surveys to focus 
on reducing stress and anxiety in students. 

  •  Schools developed a Visiting Preaching program and 
initiated a fundraising program to assist a staff member 
with a serious health issue. 

  •  Staff participated in Accidental Counsellor training to 
build capacity of Pastoral Care team. 

  •  Staff across PMSA schools participated in the Christianity 
Explored program with each school Chaplain. 

  •  Schools embed Faith Week / Be Thankful Week and 
other programs into their school calendar to foster the 
nurturing environment.

  •  Spiritual support is provided to staff and boarders 
through small discussion groups. 

  •  All students are encouraged to participate in a wide 
range of community service and fundraising activities. 

  •  All students attend regular Chapel services and school 
assemblies have items of Christian devotion. 

Sound Governance and Management

  •  The PMSA began a process of governance review with 
the Australian Institute of Company Directors. 

  •  The PMSA and individual schools continue to review and 
update policies particularly the Child Protection Policy. 

  •  The importance of attracting, retaining and 
professionally developing quality staff remains a 
priority for the PMSA schools. The PMSA’s Performance 
Planning and Review process is now extended to 
cover all staff. This is a critical process to assist in the 
management of staff, to align the effort of all staff, 
to improve the performance of staff and to provide 
appropriate training and guidance. 

  •  In November 2017, the Fair Work Commission approved 
the PMSA’s new Enterprise Agreement for staff. 

  •  School Councils and the PMSA continue to work on 
greater transparency and information sharing. 

  •  New PMSA Councillors and School Council members 
were recruited using an updated and tailored skills 
matrix for board members. 

  •  The PMSA began a complete review of information 
security management in all schools. 

  •  Schools developed a detailed register of school policies 
with review dates. 

2017 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Engage with our Communities for  
Sustainability and Growth

  •  The new staff induction introduced staff to the PMSA 
vision and mission. 

  •  The schools continue to develop relationships with P&F 
Association, Foundations and Old Collegians’ / Old 
Girls’ / Alumni Associations. 

  •  Some schools held parent forums in 2017. 

  •  The PMSA appointed a new Communication Manager 
in December 2017 to improve communication and 
engagement with communities and schools. 

  •  Schools held Open Days / Open Mornings / School 
Fairs to engage with communities. 

  •  School Heads of Boarding collaborated in regional tours 
and displays. 

Planning and development for the 2019 – 2022 PMSA 
Strategic Plan is currently in the early stages of development. 

2017 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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The PMSA Council
Overview

2017 saw several changes on the PMSA Council including the appointment of a new Chairman – Mr Greg Adsett – 
and Deputy Chairman – Dr Anne Bennett – in August 2017, a new Councillor appointment Mr Con Graves as well as 
resignations and retirements. The PMSA would like to thank all the PMSA Councilllors for their faith and commitment and 
dedicated service throughout 2017 and particularly those PMSA Councillors who resigned or retired during 2017:

  • Mr Robert McCall

  • Mr Richard Wilkinson

  • Rev Murray Fysh

  • Rev Christine Digby

  • Mr David Munro

  • Mr Greg Rodgers

2017 PMSA Councillors 

The following are the PMSA Councillors on the PMSA Council at the end of 2017. 

Mr Greg Adsett – Chairman (Councillor since 2011) | B.Arch, RAIA, GAICD

Greg Adsett is an architect and a graduate member of the Australian Institute of Company 
Directors. A PMSA Councillor to serve his Church and community, he highly values 
independent education within a Christian context, and has extensive experience in governance 
on community, school and church boards. Recently appointed the PMSA Chairman, Greg 
appreciates the significance of the strategic and operational effectiveness that any project 
must possess before it can be undertaken. 

Dr Anne Bennett – Deputy Chairman (Councillor since 2011) | MBBS, MAICD

A medical practitioner, Anne Bennett is a board director of Prescare and Peirson Services and 
a member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors. She has a significant affiliation and 
great affection for PMSA schools. A former Clayfield College student and Dux of the School, 
Anne’s now grown children also benefited from the PMSA academic, co-curricular and pastoral 
programs, attending Somerville House and Brisbane Boys’ College. Anne has considerable 
experience in governance on not-for-profit boards of organisations that care and support the 
vulnerable in our community. She is also the Chairman of the Clayfield College School Council 
and the Clayfield College Foundation. 

Mr Jim Demack – Councillor (since 2013) | LL.B, LL.M, A.Mus.A

A lawyer and a Brisbane partner of a national law firm Gadens, Jim Demack to the 
PMSA Council brings his legal skills with experience in insurance, major engineering and 
infrastructure projects and his collaborative approach to problem solving and working 
together. Jim is a Uniting Church representative to give back to the community that he is a part 
of. Knowing the Churches need representatives with relevant experience, Jim is a proud Councillor 
who believes strongly in ecumenical endeavours such as the PMSA. He is also the Chairman of the 
Somerville House School Council.
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Mr Con Graves – Councillor (since 2017) | BA Hons (Psych), GDipMan, MEd, AMICDA

 A retired psychologist and an Associate Member of the Institute of Community Directors 
of Australia, Con Graves brings his extensive experience in strategic leadership, change 
management and innovation to the PMSA Council. With a Master of Education and almost 
20 years working as an administrator in post school education, Con is passionate about 
education. Appointed to the PMSA Council by the Uniting Church, Con has held positions as 
a corporate services and technology executive leader with the Department of Employment, 
Training and Industrial Relations, a Director of Information Services at Griffith University and 
currently sits on the management committee of the Wesley Mission’s RTO. He was Deputy 
Chair of Wesley Mission Queensland. 

Mrs Helen Murray – Councillor (since 2014) | Grad Cert IT, BNr, RN, MACN, MACMHN, MAICD, AMICDA

A member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors and an Associate Member - 
Institute of Community Directors of Australia, Helen Murray is passionate about providing high 
quality education in a Christian environment. After winning several IT awards, Helen’s interest 
in giving back to the community was ignited. Being a board director with IT experience, Helen 
is inspired by the impact of technology upon the education environment and the role of digital 
disruption in ensuring the youth of today are ready for tomorrow. Helen has more than 30 
years’ experience in health, technology, project management and program governance.

Mr Greg Skelton – Councillor (since 2015) | B Bus (Accounting), MBA (Strategy), CPA, MAICD

Greg Skelton is a Current Governor and Director of St Andrews Private Hospital in Toowoomba 
and Chief Executive Officer of PresCare. A Member of the Australian Institute of Company 
Directors, Greg is passionate about the provision of quality Christian education. Greg was 
appointed to the PMSA Council to support the mission and vision of the Presbyterian Church 
of Queensland through their ministry of education. Greg’s impressive reputation is backed by 
his finance and logistics background. He brings leadership, financial, accounting, and strategic 
management skills to the PMSA Council. 

Mr Kevin Standish – Councillor (since 2010)

Holding current board positions at Bridgeport Energy Limited and Queensland Bulk Handling 
Pty Ltd, Kevin Standish is a former practising solicitor and brings his governance, legal and 
corporate expertise to the PMSA Council. He has a long-standing connection with PMSA 
schools and with the Presbyterian Church. His two daughters attended Clayfield College and 
he was grateful for their excellent education. When approached to become a PMSA Councillor, 
Kevin was pleased to have the opportunity to give back and allow others to experience the 
opportunities his daughters experienced.

Mr Richard Niessl – Councillor (since 2016) | BA Hons, MA, MMDS

Principal of Raymont Residential College at the University of Queensland, Richard Niessl was 
previously Chief Operations Officer, ADF Deployable Joint Force Headquarters. He has a track 
record of leadership, pastoral care and development of young adults. Richard has refined 
planning, operations and administrative management skills, extensive academic and research 
experience, and a consistent and passionate commitment to the Christian ethos. 

Mrs Jacqueline McPherson – Councillor (since 1992) | LL.B

A former practising solicitor, Jackie McPherson was appointed as a PMSA Councillor by the 
Presbyterian Church to work for the Lord in its schools. With more than 25 years experience 
on the Council, she brings to the PMSA Council her professional legal skills and a strong 
ability to communicate well both verbally and in writing. During her career, Jackie developed 
extensive experience with the legislation which governs the protection of children in 
Queensland and contributes this knowledge to the PMSA.
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2017 PMSA Committees 
To assist the PMSA Council in providing quality education 
services to achieve the PMSA vision, mission and values, 
three PMSA committees provide specialist advice – the 
Appointment and Remuneration Committee, the Audit and 
Finance Committee, and the Education and Pastoral Care 
Committee. The PMSA school Principals also invited to 
attend these committee meetings.

The following are the PMSA committee members at the 
end of 2017. 

Appointment and Remuneration Committee

  • Mr Greg Adsett, BArch, RAIA, GAICD (Chairman)

  • Dr Anne Bennett, MBBS, MAICD

  •  Mr Greg Skelton, BBus(Accounting), MBA(Strategy), 
CPA, MAICD

  • Mrs Jacqueline McPherson, LL.B

  • Mr Jim Demack, LL.B, LL.M, A.Mus.A

Audit and Finance Committee

  •  Mr Greg Skelton, BBus(Accounting), MBA(Strategy), 
CPA, MAICD (Chairman)

  • Mr Greg Adsett, BArch, RAIA, GAICD

  • Mr Mark Gray, BEcon(Hons), FAICD

Education and Pastoral Care Committee

  • Mr Greg Adsett, BArch, RAIA, GAICD

  • Ms Sarah Blakelock, BN(Hons), LLM(Tax) CTA

Councillor PMSA Council
Appointment & 
Remuneration 

Committee

Audit & Finance  
Committee

Education & Pastoral 
Care Committee

Eligible Attended Eligible Attended Eligible Attended Eligible Attended

Mr Rob McCall 8 7 4 4 3 3 2 2

Dr Anne Bennett 14 14 5 5

Mr Con Graves 9 2

Mrs Jacqueline McPherson 14 14 5 5

Mr Kevin Standish 14 14

Mr Richard Wilkinson 5 5 3 3 2 2

Mr Greg Adsett 14 14 5 5 2 2 0 0

Mr Jim Demack 14 13 1 1

Rev Murray Fysh 5 3 3 3

Rev Christine Digby 4 4 2 0

Mr David Munro 6 6 1 1 2 2

Mrs Helen Murray 14 13

Mr Greg Skelton 14 12 5 3 5 4

Mr Richard Niessl 14 13

Mr Greg Rodgers 12 11

The following table shows PMSA Councillors’ attendance at PMSA Council meetings and committee meetings  
throughout 2017. 
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2017 School Councils
Each of the PMSA schools is run by a separate School 
Council which consists of up to eight members. Each 
School Council is a committee of the PMSA Council and 
includes the school’s Principal as a non-voting member, 
up to three PMSA Councillors, and up to four independent 
Community School Councillors appointed from the 
school’s community. Each school’s Principal attends and 
is a non-voting member. School Business Managers also 
attend the School Council meetings. 

Thank you to the following Community School Councillors 
who resigned or retired from their positions on School 
Councils during 2017, for their dedicated service to our 
schools. 

  • Assoc Prof Sarah Jane Kelly – Somerville House 
  • Mr Ian McDonald – Somerville House 
  • Mr Graham Packer – Clayfield College
  • Mr Marko Rukavina – Clayfield College
  • Mr Norbury Rogers – Brisbane Boys’ College 

The following are the School Council members including 
Principals and Business Managers at the end of 2017. 

Brisbane Boys’ College School Council 

  • Mrs Jacqueline McPherson, LL.B (Chairman)
  • Mr Kevin Standish
  •  Mrs Helen Murray, GradCert IT, BN, RN, MACN, 

MACMHN, MAICD, AMICDA
  • Mr Mark Gray, BEcon(Hons), FAICD
  • Mr John Down, BEc, MEc
  • Mr Vaughan Henry, BEc, BMaths, DFP
  • Dr Marion Tower, BN(Hons), MN, PhD
  •  Mr Graeme McDonald, BA, DipEd, MEd, MACE, FACEL – 

Headmaster
  • Mr Chris Duffy, BBus, CPA – Business Manager

Clayfield College School Council

  • Dr Anne Bennett, MBBS, MAICD (Chairman)
  •  Mrs Helen Murray, RN, BN, GradCertIT, MACN, MACMHN, 

MAICD, AMICDA
  •  Mrs Robyn Kronenberg, EMBA, MEd, BSc(Hon), FAICD, 

FIML 
  • Ms Sandra McCullagh, MBA, BSc, BA, GAICD
  •  Mr Michael Ryall, CA, MProfAcc, BHotMgt, GDipAppFin, 

GAICD
  •  Mrs Kathy Bishop, MEd, BEdSt, BA, GradDipEd, MACE, 

MACEL, MAICD, AFIML – Principal 
  •  Mrs Rebecca Knezevic, BBus, GradDip(BA), CPA, 

JPQual – Business Manager  

Somerville House School Council

  • Mr Jim Demack, LL.B, LL.M, A.MUS.A (Chairman)
  •  Mr Con Graves, BA Hons (Psych), GDipMan, MEd, AMICDA
  • Dr Russell Bird, MBBS (Qld), FRACS, FRCS(Can)
  •  Dr Ness Goodwin, BA, DipEd, BEdSt, MA, PhD – Principal 
  • Ms Renee Bromiley, BCom, CPA – Business Manager

Sunshine Coast Grammar School Council 

  •  Prof Jennifer Radbourne, CertTeach, ATCL, LSDA, BA, 
MA, PhD, GAICD

  •  Dr John Glaister, BSc(Hons), MSc, PhD(Mar Biol), MBA, 
PhD(Anth Soc), GAICD

  •  Mr John Hall, BEc, BComm, MBA, FAICD
  •  Mr Bruce Swan, BBus, ICAA
  •  Mr Richard Wilkinson, BEd, Cert Ed
  •  Mrs Maria Woods, MEd, BEd, DipT, Cert Residential 

Care, MAICD, MACEL, MACE, AIMM – Principal
  •  Ms Lyn Stokes, BA, MCom, CPA, GradDip App Corp Gov, 

FGIA – Business Manager 

Councillor Brisbane Boys’  
College Clayfield College Somerville House Sunshine Coast 

Grammar School

Eligible Attended Eligible Attended Eligible Attended Eligible Attended

Mr Rob McCall

Dr Anne Bennett 10 10

Mr Con Graves 0 0

Mrs Jacqueline McPherson 10 10

Mr Kevin Standish 3 2 4 4

Mr Richard Wilkinson 9 7

Mr Greg Adsett 7 7

Mr Jim Demack 7 6 3 3

Rev Murray Fysh 4 4

Rev Christine Digby

Mr David Munro 5 4

Mrs Helen Murray 3 3 10 10

Mr Greg Skelton

Mr Richard Niessl 7 5 3 3 0 0

Mr Greg Rodgers 3 1

The following table shows PMSA Councillors’ attendance at individual School Council meetings throughout 2017. 
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The PMSA Schools
Overview
The PMSA owns and operates four outstanding Queensland schools – Brisbane Boys’ College, Clayfield College, Somerville 
House and Sunshine Coast Grammar School. Each PMSA school is unique and individual, but shares with each other 
collective PMSA values as well as their knowledge and expertise to enhance the educational experience across all schools.

The PMSA is immensely proud of our school staff who guided almost 5,000 students in 2017 to achieve their best in a 
caring, Christian learning environment. 

Staff
In 2017, the four PMSA schools employed a total of 738 teaching and non-teaching staff. The PMSA recruits and appoints 
school Principals and Chaplains while other school staff appointments are managed by the school Principal and overseen 
by each School Council. All school staff are employees of the PMSA. In 2017, the PMSA developed a new Enterprise 
Agreement for staff which was accepted. 

Enrolments
Across the four PMSA schools, enrolments remained strong in 2017 despite the slowing growth rate of the independent 
school market in Australia. Overall enrolments decreased to 4,840 in 2017 from 4,859 in 2016. The PMSA and Somerville 
House media attention and unrest in the latter half of 2017 slightly affected the enrolments in our Brisbane schools. All 
schools continue to focus on building enrolment numbers and the PMSA continues to focus on supporting this. 

The following are enrolment numbers for each PMSA school at the end of term 4, 2017. 

PMSA STAFF 2017 2016

Brisbane Boys’ College (all boys)
- Teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Non-teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Total number of staff

144 (134.6)
98 (86.2)
242

141 (131.5)
96 (83.5)
237

Clayfield College (girls; and boys to Year 6)
- Teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Non-teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Total number of staff

69 (63.5)
38 (32.7)
107

84 (72.9)
46 (38.8)
130

Somerville House (all girls; and boys in Pre-Prep)
- Teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Non-teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Total number of staff

118 (114)
100 (87.6)
218

117 (111.9)
101 (90.1)
218

Sunshine Coast Grammar School (co-educational)
- Teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Non-teaching (Full time equivalent)
- Total number of staff

97 (93.3)
74 (60)
171

94 (92.2)
73 (57.8)
167

TOTAL staff 738 752

PMSA ENROLMENTS 2017 2016

Brisbane Boys’ College (Boys P – 12) 1,552 1,550

Clayfield College (Girls PP – 12; and boys PP – 6) 617 679

Somerville House (Girls PP – 12; and boys PP) 1,437 1,415

Sunshine Coast Grammar School (Co-educational P - 12) 1,234 1,215

TOTAL enrolments 4,840 4,859

SCHOOL PRINCIPAL CHAPLAIN

Brisbane Boys’ College Mr Graeme McDonald Rev Graham Cole

Clayfield College Mrs Kathy Bishop Rev Paul Yarrow

Somerville House Mrs Flo Kearney / Dr Ness Goodwin Pastor Christine O’Gorman

Sunshine Coast Grammar School Mrs Maria Woods Pastor Jon Taylor 

The Principal and Chaplain at each PMSA school for 2017 are as follows:
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Academic 
PMSA schools’ initiatives in curriculum continue to position them at the highest of educational standards in Queensland. 
Brisbane Boys’ College, Clayfield College, Somerville House and Sunshine Coast Grammar School continued to achieve 
exceptional educational performance outcomes. Across all PMSA schools, the pursuit of excellence in all they do is 
underpinned by using their God given talents.

All PMSA schools are non-selective and each year, each school’s cohort’s academic achievements vary. Students are all 
encouraged to achieve their very best and to graduate as a well-rounded confident young adult. Students are counselled 
and assisted to choose career pathways that suit their personal attributes and skills. In Year 12, students can chose either 
Overall Position (OP) or VET qualification pathways. 

All PMSA schools’ Year 12 graduates of 2017 achieved highly in their OP scores. The PMSA schools were in Queensland’s 
top schools for OP1-5 students for 2017 and Overall Position (OP) performances based on OP eligible students at each 
PMSA school. Below are the achievements of the past two years as a percentage of OP eligible students and comparative 
state averages.

OVERALL POSITIONS
OP 1-2 OP 1-5 OP 1-15

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Brisbane Boys’ College 18% 32% 44% 55% 99% 100%

Clayfield College 6% 23% 25% 42% 93% 96%

Somerville House 16% 17% 38% 44% 93% 95%

Sunshine Coast Grammar School 11% 13% 26% 34% 86% 91%

State averages 7% 7% 22% 21% 82% 81%

All PMSA schools have enrolments from Prep to Year 12 and all students in Years 3, 5, 7 and 9 undertake NAPLAN testing 
each year. All schools achieved well above State and National averages in all Year levels. Individual school results can be 
found on the MySchool website.

Pastoral Care
Each PMSA school has a strong focus on pastoral care. It is an essential element in each year level’s curriculum. Wellbeing 
and pastoral care programs focus on age-appropriate learning to develop positive purpose, emotions, relationships, 
engagement, self-esteem, achievements, resilience, academic buoyance and optimism in students. During 2017, several 
PMSA schools conducted wellbeing surveys. These provide valuable data which informs the ongoing design of the 
pastoral care programs across year levels. 

Spiritual Care
Christian education continues to be taught in all schools with the progressive expansion of this across the four schools. 
The gospel is also shared in informal gatherings of students, school assemblies, and Chapel services, as well as in classes 
and worship. All schools have at least one Chaplain while the larger schools have an Associate Chaplain.  

We are pleased with the strength of the chaplaincy team, who continue the good work of introducing students to the 
Christian message of the Bible. The major responsibility for the spiritual leadership in our schools rests with our Principals 
and Chaplains. They and our other staff provide students with a living experience of Christian faith in classes, study groups 
and Christian service activities and in their pastoral care of students and families.

The PMSA is aware, however, that our ability to engage students with our Christian teaching requires the participation  
of all staff as expressed by their support for our mission and from their example to students. We continue to strengthen 
our Christian environment by increasing staff awareness, including commitment to support our Christian culture in 
position descriptions and in staff performance planning and review processes. This is articulated to new staff at their 
PMSA orientation. 
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Brisbane Boys’ College
Brisbane Boys’ College’s 2017 year was full of highlights in 
the Prep to Year 12 school for boys. To begin the year, the 
College received the news of the 2016 graduating Year 12’s 
outstanding achievements. With 63 students obtaining an OP 
1 – 5 (55% of the OP eligible students), BBC ranked second in 
Queensland, the highest ranking in the school’s history.

Throughout the year, Brisbane Boys’ College (BBC) 
provided a rigorous academic environment which allows 
every boy to aim to maximise his educational potential. 
Recognising that knowledge-based learning is no longer 
enough, the College focusses on teaching boys how to 
think. Not only to solve problems but to recognise them 
in the first place. Not just when they leave school but now 
at BBC.  

The College also offers students a comprehensive and 
extensive out-of-school curriculum which seeks to provide 
additional opportunities for character development, 
decision-making, problem solving and leadership. 

In striving for the education of the whole person, Brisbane 
Boys’ College aims to provide as many activities as 
possible, within and outside the formal school curriculum. 
It is intended that much of what has been termed a co-
curricular activity is merely an extension of what occurs in 
the classroom. 

Participation in activities at BBC, though not compulsory, 
is expected. Generally, it is recommended that every 
student be involved in a minimum of one cultural and one 
sporting activity per year. 

BBC successfully competed in all Greater Public Schools 
(GPS) nominated sports during 2017 and the following 
outstanding results were achieved:

  • Basketball – 3rd

  • Cross Country – 3rd

  • Football – 2nd

  • Rugby – 2nd

  • Rowing – 6th

  • Cricket – 5th 

  • Tennis – 2nd

  • Track & Field – 1st

  • Swimming – 6th 

  • Volleyball – 3rd

  • Gymnastics – 2nd 

During the year, the College entered into a joint venture 
with the P&F and constructed the much anticipated P&F 
Pavilion. This BBC community facility overlooks the Senior 
School tennis courts and provides panoramic views of 
Noblett Oval and surrounds. 

The College also completed the construction of stage four 
in the Boarding House with the refurbishment of the old flat 
above the Health Centre and the conversion of the House 
Mother’s Unit into a 12 bed boarding dormitory, which sees 
the College Boarding House capacity reach 165 boarders.  

The BBC Foundation donated $300,000 towards the 
Boarding House refurbishment project. The College is  
very thankful to the Foundation donors for this  
generous donation. 

Brisbane Boys’ College looks forward to continuing to 
work with the P&F, the BBC Foundation and the BBC Old 
Collegians’ Association on future projects. 

The 2017 year finished with 1,552 students, 148 of whom 
were boarders. The school’s Arrowsmith program was very 
successful in 2017 with 14 enrolled students ranging from 
Years 2 to 12. Five students graduated from the program 
by the close of the year, being replaced by four students at 
the beginning of 2018.

The year also ended with BBC Headmaster Mr Graeme 
McDonald retiring after 15 years of service. The Deputy 
Headmaster/Head of Senior School and the Head of  
Middle School resigned from the College late in 2017  
to take up Headmaster’s roles in Warwick and New 
Zealand respectively.

On the BBC School Council, two PMSA Councillors took  
up roles on other PMSA School Councils during the year – 
Mr Jim Demack became the Chair of the Somerville House 
School Council and Mr Richard Niessl also became a new 
member of the Somerville House School Council being 
replaced by Mrs Helen Murray and Mr Kevin Standish. 
Community member Mr Norbury Rogers also resigned  
his position.

Brisbane Boys’ College looks forward to continuing our 
outstanding tradition in educating boys and our reputation 
as leaders in boys’ education. The school will continue to 
view learning alongside childhood development with its 
approach contextualised by its guiding philosophy –  
‘All About the Boy’.

‘Let Honour  
Stainless Be’
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Clayfield College
Clayfield College is a vibrant and connected community, 
focused on providing excellent education in a Christian 
environment. In 2017, 617 students from Pre-Prep to Year 12 
(boys to Year 6 and girls to Year 12) and their families were 
engaged in the opportunities available at the College.

To commence 2017, the College received news of the 2016 
graduating Year 12 academic achievements. Ranking 9th in 
the state, 43 per cent of the OP eligible cohort obtained an 
OP 1 – 5. 

Early in the year, the College launched The Clayfield Way, 
its Strategic Plan for 2017-2021. This strategic statement 
outlines what the school wants to do and where it wants 
to go and is supported by clear, measurable goals, action 
points and performance indicators for assessing progress 
and outcomes. 

The College’s commitment to excellence is forged through 
its three pillars, Hearts, Minds and Souls, and the supporting 
structures of leadership and governance guide the school 
to Maintain the Light. Whilst this strategic focus will set the 
direction over the next four years, it will be monitored and 
reviewed annually allowing for adjustments of growth and 
opportunities, as goals and strategic intent unfold.

At Clayfield, wellbeing is intrinsic to learning and the 
Clayfield College’s pastoral care program underpins all three 
pillars of The Clayfield Way: Hearts, Minds and Souls. The 
pastoral care program focusses on the holistic development 
of students to enable and empower them to become global 
citizens. The program is not simply a stand-alone curriculum, 
but an integrated approach that encourages compassion, 
commitment, courage and confidence. It is delivered through 
the House system, personal development program, 
outdoor education program, leadership development, 
community service and behaviour management. 

Importantly, pastoral care at Clayfield College is enriched by 
our Christian environment. The pastoral care team at Clayfield 
College focusses on each child’s social and emotional 
wellbeing as a key factor, arguably the most important  
factor, in their successful transition from child to adult.

Boarding at the College continues to remain strong with 
almost 100 boarders from regional Queensland, interstate 
and overseas. The College continues to actively market in 
key regional and overseas markets. 

For a small school, the College performs outstandingly in 
Queensland Girls’ Secondary Schools Sports Associations 
(QGSSSA) and Andrews Cup Primary sporting competitions. 
Most notably, the College won four QGSSSA premierships 
and two Andrews Cup premierships. The College proudly 
recognises student sport representatives for 2017 
including one Australian representative, 10 Queensland 
representatives, and 22 Metropolitan North representatives. 
In 2017 Duke of Edinburgh, four students received a Bronze 
award and one student received the Gold. 

Clayfield College’s music program and achievements 
continue to be outstanding. In the Queensland Youth Music 
Awards and the Prestige Music Competition, the College 
choirs, orchestras and bands received an outstanding 
Platinum Award, four Gold Awards, five Silver Awards and 
one Bronze Award. Four students were selected for the 
Young Conservatorium, 13 students were selected in the 

State Honours Ensemble program in the middle years and 
10 students were selected in the State Honours Ensemble 
program in the senior years.

A number of changes to the College staff occurred at the 
end of 2017. Ms Samantha Bolton was appointed to the 
newly introduced position of Deputy Principal for 2018 and 
Mrs Lois Kavanagh, Dean of Teaching and Learning, retired 
at the end of the year, after 13 years of service.

2017 was a year of sustained professional learning for 
Clayfield College staff. Teachers worked in partnerships 
on specific research projects aimed at enhancing their 
practice. Academic staff also participated in QCAA and ISQ 
Teachers as Researchers projects. They were involved in the 
initiatives implemented in preparation for the 2019 changes 
to the Senior Assessment and Tertiary Entrance system 
in Queensland. The learning areas of English, Physical 
Education and Chemistry trialled external assessment 
for the new Queensland Certificate of Education (QCE). 
Staff also continued to engage in the current Overall 
Position (OP) system through membership of panels and 
involvement in the processes of verification and monitoring.

To nurture and develop aspiring leaders, the Clayfield 
College Leadership Development program was offered to 
staff. The program is accredited with universities and can 
count towards a Masters degree. Twenty-six staff members 
at Clayfield College participated in the program this year 
with further interest generated for next year.

The Clayfield College school community is supportive and 
actively engaged. The Clayfield College Old Girls’ Association 
amended their Constitution during the year and changed 
their name to the Old Collegians’ Association to 
recognise the many past male students of the College. An 
invigorated committee continues to reconnect with many 
past alumni, young and old, and developed new strategies 
for supporting the network and being involved within the 
life of the College. The Parents & Friends’ Association is 
active in the school community and connects parents from 
every area of the school including the boarding parents. The 
Clayfield College Foundation developed and implemented 
a new Strategic Plan and continues to focus on fundraising 
and creating a culture of giving within the College 
community. In late 2017, a new Foundation Manager was 
appointed to assist in the advancement and reinvigoration 
of the Foundation. 

On the Clayfield College School Council, PMSA Councillor 
Mr Kevin Standish tendered his resignation to take up a 
position on the School Council at BBC while Community 
Members Mr Graham Packer and Mr Marko Rukavina 
also resigned. Three new Clayfield College Community 
Council members were appointed during 2017: Mrs Robyn 
Kronenberg, Ms Sandra McCullagh and Mr Michael Ryall. We 
welcome and highly value their input and contribution and 
look forward to the year ahead. 

‘Let Your  
Light Shine’
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Somerville House
Somerville House’s major strategic undertaking for 2017 
was the refurbishment of the Seymour Library, a project 
that required the construction of demountable buildings 
on the oval for most of the year to house the temporary 
library. This project was completed and the library was 
open for the commencement of Term 1, 2018. 

Situated in a central city location within easy walking 
distance to Southbank, Somerville House is an 
independent girls’ school from Pre-Prep to Year 12 
(coeducational at Pre-Prep), with 1,437 students at the end 
of 2017. Providing a well-balanced education that aims to 
stimulate and challenge each individual to achieve the best 
possible academic outcome, Somerville House is home to 
100 boarders from around Australia and around the world. 

To commence 2017, Somerville House proudly learned 
of the 2016 graduating Year 12 academic achievements. 
Ranking 7th in the state, 44% of the OP eligible cohort 
obtained an OP 1 – 5 which was well above state 
achievements. 

Curriculum development and innovation have always 
been a strong focus at Somerville House. In 2017, this has 
been enhanced by the work of the Self-Improving Schools 
Committee which has undertaken work in three focus areas 
as outlined in the Somerville House Strategic Intent 2017.  

Other areas of note with regard to curriculum include 
a strong Middle and Senior School focus on reviewing 
teaching and assessment programs to include necessary 
changes for preparing students and staff for new Senior 
syllabuses and assessment procedures, particularly the 
writing of new Year 10 courses for 2018.

Academic staff in 2017 also participated in a Professional 
Development program on teaching strategies for 
differentiation, effective ICT tools to support learning 
and Australian Professional Standards for Teachers. All 
academic staff also engaged in Professional Learning 
teams engaging in professional reading and discussion 
groups focussing on high-quality pedagogical practices, 
or action research projects. New professional reference 
texts were acquired to supplement the School’s Teacher 
Reference collection to support the Professional Learning 
team project. Teams culminated with a whole staff 
session, where each team shared their key learnings with 
colleagues across the School.

In co-curricular activities, Somerville House students 
and staff immersed themselves in more than 250 teams 
or groups in 2017. Notable highlights included cultural 
and community activities of chess, debating, Duke of 
Edinburgh awards, the school Musical of The Wizard of 
Oz, Opti-MINDS, and robotics. Students also volunteered 
and raised funds for 11 different charitable organisations 
including a Beyond Blue Charity Music concert. 

In music, Somerville House bands, choirs, and strings 
ensembles and orchestras performed competitively 
throughout the year with outstanding results including 
Platinum Awards at MusicFest. 

In sport, Somerville House prides itself on offering a place 
in an activity for every student who makes a commitment 
to that activity. In 2017, 15 hectares of land at Dunn Road 
was purchased to develop into future sports fields. Some 
notable sporting achievements for 2017 include:

  • Cricket – Division 1 Premiers

  • Cross Country – Andrews Cup Champions  

  •  Equestrian – State Championships - Champion  
Primary Team 

  • Netball – 7A Premiers 

  •  Rowing – Nationals in Sydney – U17 Gold Medals in 
every event and Year 9 Premiers 

  • Softball – 9A and 7B Premiers 

  • Tennis – Open Team Premiers and Knowles Cup winners

  • Touch – Senior B, 10B and 9B Premiers

  • Water Polo – 16C Premiers

The spiritual life of the school is led by our Chaplains, Pastor 
Chris O’Gorman (Senior School), Mr Ian Loom (Middle 
School), and Mrs Dale McGregor (Christian Education 
teacher in the Junior School). Somerville House’s Positive 
Wellbeing Pastoral Care program was consolidated in 2017. 
It focussed on developing positive purpose, emotions, 
relationships, engagement, self-esteem, achievements, 
resilience, academic buoyance and optimism in students. 

The school maintains good relationships with the Old Girls’ 
Association, the P&F Association and the Somerville House 
Foundation. All three support groups are generous donors 
to the School. The P&F Association and the Foundation 
have made significant donations to the refurbishment of 
the Seymour Library.  

Since the introduction of automatic membership for 
graduating Year 12 students in 2015, the Old Girls’ 
Association membership base is increasing rapidly, 
providing new opportunities to connect and engage 
cohorts of past students. In 2017, the Old Girls’ continued 
to host a number of alumni events and a successful 
Mother/Daughter dinner for graduating Year 12 students.

At the end of 2017, Somerville House Principal Mrs Flo 
Kearney finished her role. The PMSA thanks Mrs Kearney for 
her contribution to Somerville House over the past seven 
years as well as her contribution in senior roles at Clayfield 
College. Immediate past Principal of Somerville House Dr 
Ness Goodwin was appointed interim Principal for 2018. 

On the Somerville House School Council, PMSA Councillor 
Mr Jim Demack was appointed Chairman following the 
resignation of PMSA Councillor Mr David Munro in August 
2017. Other resignations included PMSA Councillor 
Reverend Murray Fysh, and Community Council members 
Associate Professor Sarah Jane Kelly and Mr Ian McDonald. 
New PMSA Councillor Mr Con Graves joined the Somerville 
House School Council in late 2017. 

‘Honour before 
Honours’
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Sunshine Coast Grammar School
Among Sunshine Coast Grammar School’s 2017 highlights 
was the completion of the Grammar Aquatic Centre – the 
realisation of an 11 year dream for the school community. 
The Centre boasts world class facilities including a 10 
lane, 50 metre FINA-certified, heated swimming pool, 
an enclosed 15 metre Learn to Swim pool, undercover 
grandstand seating for 700 visitors, private function area, 
and café. Earlier in the year, the school installed two new 
science laboratories. 

With 1,234 enrolments at the end of 2017, Sunshine Coast 
Grammar School (SCGS) is a growing and leading Christian 
school on the Sunshine Coast catering for boys and girls 
from Prep to Year 12.

Academically, to commence 2017, Sunshine Coast Grammar 
School proudly acknowledged the 2016 graduating year 12 
academic achievements. Ranking 22nd in the state, 34% of 
the OP eligible cohort obtained an OP 1 – 5. 

Throughout 2017, SCGS students achieved highly in 
academic co-curricular activities. SCGS’s Brainways Quest 
teams were placed second in the Sunshine Coast region 
and qualified for State Titles while Grammar debating 
experienced unparalleled success this year with Year 7 and 
Year 12 teams taking out the USC competition. The Year 8 
debating team were runners-up in the QDU competition.

2017 also saw another highly successful Grammar Art 
Show. Special congratulations were extended to all. The 
2017 award winners including a Year 12 student whose 
work was chosen by the Principal and Foundation Chair to 
be added to the Grammar Collection. 

On a community level, The Grammar Helping Hands (GHH) 
service program ran throughout the year with more than 
500 students, parents, staff and families contributing to 
serving others less fortunate in the community.  

2017 saw the successful Global Partnerships Tour once 
again revisit Timor Leste. Four staff accompanied 27 
students during the week-long visit. Activities included 
teaching English, visiting local project work and church 
based missions. The Grammar Timor Network was 
established in 2017 as a student-led team tasked with 
looking for ways to continue financially supporting the 
ongoing educational needs of Timor. 

Sunshine Coast Grammar School’s music program also 
engaged with the community at performances for the 
ANZAC Day Dawn services and marches, and various 
performances on the Sunshine Coast. The school created 
partnerships with industry in 2017 to offer new and 
extension musical opportunity for our students. These 
partnerships included the Queensland Youth Orchestra’s 
Wind Ensemble, the reinstatement of an off campus Music 
Camp at Alexandra Park Conference Centre, and the 
Griffith University State Honours Ensemble program.

In pastoral care in 2017, SCGS focussed on building student 
wellbeing from Prep to Year 12. The school has continued 
a strong commitment to learning and student health 
(emotional, physical, spiritual wellbeing), conducting a 
wellbeing survey with all students covering areas such 

as bullying, cyberbullying and general wellbeing. A 
considerable amount of time and resources have been 
spent in creating informative sessions about relationships, 
online profiles and resilience. The shift moving forward will 
be about equipping students with skills to deal with issues 
that arise. The survey data will be used by the Heads of 
Year to direct their pastoral care programs for 2018. 

In the sporting arena, SCGS students and teams performed 
outstandingly in many sports. 

In athletics, the school won District athletics and 105 
students made the District teams for Regional trials, 
64 students were selected in Regional teams for State 
Championships, 14 students were selected in State teams 
for National Championships and four students were 
selected in the National team for International competition. 

In swimming, 77 students made the District teams for 
Regional trials, 26 students were selected in Regional 
teams for State Championships, and three students were 
selected in National team.

Grammar basketballers saw two teams make it through to 
the Grand Finals with the Intermediate ‘A’ girls crowned 
Premiers. SCGS Rugby boys continued on their winning way 
with outstanding success in the Queensland all School’s 
Rugby 7’s carnival held in Brisbane. The U13 and U15 boys 
were crowned Champions of the All School’s Tournament. 

Now 21 years old, the school continues to grow strongly and 
build relationships with past students through the Grammar 
Alumni network as well as Grammar Connect which 
provides parents and alumni with a place to connect and 
promote their businesses within the Grammar community. 
The SCGS P&F Association continues to provide parents 
with the opportunity to participate in and contribute to the 
large number of school-related social activities. 

The school continues to build the Grammar Foundation, 
established in 2007, to foster relationships and raise funds 
to provide outstanding facilities for our current and future 
students. These groups were key to the realisation of the 
SCGS Aquatic Centre. 

The SCGS School Council saw little change in 2017. 
Chairman Mr Greg Adsett resigned his position as Chair 
to take up the role of Chairman of the PMSA. PMSA 
Councillor Mr Greg Rodgers also resigned. 

‘Strength of  
Purpose’
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Finance Report 
The consolidated special purpose financial statements of the Presbyterian and Methodist Schools Association (PMSA) for 
the year ended 31 December 2017 show that the operating surplus was in line with budget forecasts.

The consolidated financial statements are special purpose financial statements and were prepared on an accrual basis 
and in line with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Act 2012 and Australian Charities and Not-for-
profit Commission Regulation 2013. They have been prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation detailed in Note 1 to 
consolidated special purpose financial statements.

The current operating results were in line with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) set by the PMSA Council to ensure 
that the PMSA continues to be a sustainable entity. 

The financial statements of the PMSA have been subject to an external audit. 

In 2017, the Association achieved a net surplus of $8.506 million compared to $7.725 million in 2016. This result indicates 
continuing financial strength among the PMSA schools. Our schools are increasingly reliant upon tuition fees and levies 
and the donations raised by our school support bodies, as together these sources account for 72% of our total revenue. 

In 2017, net revenue from fees and recurrent grants rose by $3.908 million (3.23%) to $124.788 million, while total 
employee costs, which represent 60.51% of total expenditure, rose by $0.413 million (0.5%) to $78.093 million. 

The PMSA achieved a healthy net operating cash surplus of $20.180 million compared to $19.423 million in 2016. Along 
with modest borrowings, these funds were used to invest $23.199 million (compared with $27.032 million in 2016) in 
property and infrastructure assets across PMSA schools. 

While there has been a lean reduction in the net cash position of $7.953 million in 2017 (2016: lean reduction $2.094 
million) to $6.656 million, the PMSA rollout of new asset investments totaling $23.199 million will enable world class 
programs of educational delivery to evolve and grow across PMSA schools. 

The servicing of debt in 2017 increased to $36.277 million (compared to $17.119 million in 2016). This consisted of loan 
principal repayments of $34.347 million ($14.890 million in 2016) with slightly lower interest payments of $1.930 million 
($2.229 million in 2016). Loan drawdowns were also higher in 2017 at $27.799 million ($19.631 million in 2016).

Individual Financial Statements for Schools

The PMSA is a group of schools and is required by the ACNC to publish consolidated financial statements. The PMSA is 
not required to publish individual financial statements of each PMSA school. In the highly competitive independent school 
market, commercial advantages remain strategically and critically important and as such, very few independent schools in 
Australia include their individual financial statements on their websites or in their school Annual Reports. Those that are a 
part of a larger group like the PMSA also do not release individual school financial statements. 

The income that each school receives from tuition fees, donations and government grants is used entirely to operate and 
develop that school. Each School Council, Principal and Business Manager manage the financial accounts at each school 
which are independently audited. Each school pays the PMSA Corporate Office a fee for school shared annual expenses and 
costs such as insurance. 

In 2017, all schools maintained a sound financial position, generating sufficient surpluses to service their capital works 
and the borrowings required to undertake current and future land and building commitments. The final audited financial 
statements and annual report of the PMSA will be presented to the Association’s Annual General Meeting on 25 June 2018.

The charts below provide a percentage breakdown of the sources of income and expenditure for each school in 2017 as 
provided by each school.

Brisbane Boys’ College

Operational Income 2017 Operational Expenditure 2017

Tuition 
Fees 74%

Boarding Fees 6%
Other Income 1%

Commonwealth
Grants 12%

State Grants 7%

Academic
Costs 10%

Maintenance 6%

Depreciation
10%

Admnistration
Costs 8%

Financing Costs 3% Boarding Costs 2%

Sta� Salaries  
61%

Commonwealth
Grants 15%

Boarding Fees 
11%

State Grants 7%

Donations Received 2% Other Income 3%

Tuition 
Fees 62%

Interest 
& Other 

Income 8%

Donations 
& Capital 
Grants 2%

State Grants 7%

Commonwealth
Grants 32%

State Grants 11%

Commonwealth
Grants 13%

Boarding Fees 5%

Other Income 1%

Tuition Fees 
65%

Tuition Fees 
57%

Depreciation 
12%

Administration
Costs 10%

Boarding Costs 4%

Other Tuition
Costs 5%

Maintenance Costs 6% Financing Costs 1%

Sta�
Salaries 62%

Boarding
Costs 3%

Faculty
Expenses

7%

Other 
Tuition 

Costs 11%

Administration 
12%

Depreciation 10%

Administration
Costs 9%

Maintenance Costs 4%

Depreciation &
Financing Costs 9%

Financing Costs 1%

Maintenance Costs 6%

Sta� Salaries  
59%

Sta� Salaries  
68%
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Clayfield College

Somerville House

Sunshine Coast Grammar School

Operational Income 2017

Operational Income 2017

Operational Income 2017

Operational Expenditure 2017

Operational Expenditure 2017

Operational Expenditure 2017

Tuition 
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Boarding Fees 6%
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Boarding Fees 
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Donations Received 2% Other Income 3%

Tuition 
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Interest 
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Councillor Remuneration 

Councillors hold honorary positions and receive no remuneration from the PMSA or any related party for their work  
as Councillors of the Association. Councillors receive an expenses only allowance designed to reimburse them for 
reasonable expenses that they incur in their capacity as PMSA Councillors in the conduct of the business of the 
Association. In 2017, PMSA Councillors received $2,526 per year reimbursement while School Councillors receive  
$1,258 per year reimbursement. 

Like many others schools, children of PMSA Councillors who attend PMSA schools may have annual tuition costs 
discounted by 33.33%. All PMSA staff, as well as clergy and ministers of the Presbyterian or Uniting Church are also 
entitled to receive the same discount for tuition costs of their children who attend PMSA schools.

Fee discounts for PMSA Councillors, all PMSA staff, clergy and ministers of the Presbyterian or Uniting Church as well as 
any other school discounts provided are included in the financial statements. 

Related Party Transactions 

There are no other Councillor related party transactions to declare for 2017. When transactions are entered into with 
Councillors, their firms or associated entities, they would be declared and are within normal customer relationships and  
on commercial terms and conditions. 

Indemnifying Officers or Auditor

During 2017, the PMSA has paid a premium to insure all Councillors and Officers against liabilities for costs and  
expenses incurred by them in defending any legal proceedings arising out of their conduct while acting in their  
capacities as Councillors and Officers of the Association, other than conduct involving a willful breach of duty in  
relation to the Association. 

The Association has not otherwise, during or since the end of 2017, in respect of any person who is or has been an officer 
or auditor of the Association:

  •  indemnified or made any relevant agreement for indemnifying any such person against a liability, including costs and 
expenses in successfully defending legal proceedings; or

  •  paid or agreed to pay a premium in respect of a contract insuring against a liability for the costs or expenses to defend 
legal proceedings.

Shares and Options

The Association is an Incorporated Association. It does not have any share capital or options.

Proceedings on Behalf of Association

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the Association or intervene in any 
proceedings to which the Association is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Association  
for all or any part of those proceedings. The Association was not a party to any such proceedings during 2017.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the PMSA Council.

GREGORY RONALD ADSETT GREGORY DAVID SKELTON 
Chairman of PMSA Council Chairman of PMSA Audit & Finance Committee

Dated this 11th day of June 2018.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position  
as at 31 December 2017
 2017 2016
 Note $’000s $’000s

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 6,656  14,609

Trade and other receivables 4 3,459  3,342

Inventories  203  196

Prepayments  1,636 1,815 

Total current assets  11,954 19,962 

Trade and other receivables 4 116  17

Investments  21,374  21,134 

Property, plant and equipment 5 517,023  434,290 

Total non-current assets  538,513  455,441 
Total assets  550,467  475,403 

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 6 23,546  22,944 

Loans and borrowings 7 34,270  20,492 

Employee benefits 8 8,950  8,773 

Total current liabilities  66,766 52,209

Trade and other payables 6 158  167 

Loans and borrowings 7 14,459  35,767 

Employee benefits 8 1,550  1,567 

Total non-current liabilities  16,167 37,501 
Total liabilities  82,933  89,710 
Net assets  467,534 385,693 

Equity
Asset revaluation reserve   303,582  230,247 

Retained earnings  163,952  155,446 

Total equity  467,534  385,693

The notes on pages 31 to 43 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss and other 
Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2017
 2017 2016
  $’000s $’000s

Tuition fees and levies   94,692  91,460 

Boarding fees and levies  7,810  7,316 

Government grants – recurrent   31,589  30,712 

Bursaries and scholarships   (6,621) (6,033)

Discounts   (2,682) (2,575)

Total income from services   124,788  120,880 

Capital grant income  - 1,237 

Donations  3,837  1,487 

Interest income   37 114 

Gain on disposal of fixed assets  9 15

Gain on disposal of investments  - 1,947

Managed fund distributions  1,832  670 

Sundry income   7,453  7,775 

Total other income   13,168 13,245

Employee benefits  Tuition  60,366  59,972 

 Boarding  3,255  2,999 

 Administration  14,472  14,709 

Other costs  Tuition  11,352  11,387 

 Boarding  2,546  2,453 

 Administration  22,581  20,230 

Finance costs   1,961  2,223 

Depreciation  12,917  12,427 

Total expenses   129,450  126,400 
Profit for the year  8,506 7,725 

Other comprehensive income
Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss: 

Contribution to development reserve  546 730

Transfer to long service leave provision  (768) (526)

Net gain on revaluation  73,557 (1,429)

Other comprehensive income  73,335 (1,225)
Total comprehensive income  81,841 6,500 

The notes on pages 31 to 43 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of changes in Equity  
for the year ended 31 December 2017
 Retained earnings Reserves Total equity
 $’000s $’000s $’000s

Balance at 1 January 2016 147,721  231,472  379,193 

Profit for the year 7,725 - 7,725 

Contribution to development reserve - 730  730 

Transfer to long service leave provision - (526) (526)

Net gain on revaluation   - (1,429)  (1,429) 

Total comprehensive income  7,725  (1,225)  6,500 

Balance at 31 December 2016 155,446  230,247  385,693 

Balance at 1 January 2017 155,446  230,247 385,693 

Profit for the year 8,506  - 8,506 

Contribution to development reserve - 546  546 

Transfer to long service leave provision - (768) (768)

Net gain on revaluation  - 73,557 73,557

Total comprehensive income  8,506  73,335 81,841

Balance at 31 December 2017 163,952  303,582  467,534 

The notes on pages 31 to 43 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
for the year ended 31 December 2017
 2017 2016
 Note $’000s $’000s

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash receipts from customers  113,194 98,865 

Donations received   3,805  2,177 

Grants received   31,455  31,780 

Interest received   37  114 

Imputation credits received  153 154 

Cash paid to suppliers and employees  (126,534) (111,438)

Interest paid  (1,930) (2,229)

Net cash from operating activities 3 20,180  19,423 

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  12 851 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (23,199) (27,032)

Other proceeds from investments  2,600  800

Net cash used in investing activities  (20,587) (25,381)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from borrowings  27,799  19,631 

Repayment of borrowings  (34,347) (14,890)

Payment of finance lease liabilities  (998) (877)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (7,546)  3,864 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (7,953) (2,094)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   14,609  16,703 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  3 6,656  14,609 

The notes on pages 31 to 43 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the Consolidated Special Purpose Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

Note 1: Basis of preparation

Basis of accounting

The special purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Australian 
Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Act 2012 and Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 
2013 and the recognition, measurement and classification aspects of all applicable Australian Accounting Standards 
(AASBs) adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB).

The special purpose financial statements include only the disclosure requirements of the following AASBs and those 
disclosures considered necessary by the councillors to meet the needs of the Association:

AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements

AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows

AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

AASB 1048 Interpretation and Application of Standards 

AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures.

The financial statements do not comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) adopted by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Historical cost convention

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on 
historical costs unless otherwise stated in the notes. 

Currency

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and rounded to the nearest thousand.

Authorisation of the Financial Statements

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 11 June 2018 by the Councillors of the Association.

Accounting Policies

a)  Income Tax
 The Association is a not for profit entity and is exempt from income tax. 

b) Property, Plant and Equipment
  Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated 

depreciation and impairment losses. Where an item of property, plant or equipment is acquired for no or nominal 
consideration, the item’s fair value at acquisition date is deemed as its cost.

 Property
  Freehold land and buildings are shown at their fair value (being the amount for which an asset could be exchanged 

between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length transaction) based on cost less subsequent depreciation for 
buildings. An independent assessment of the fair value of land and buildings is completed at least once every five (5) 
years, with the most recent assessment performed in 2017.

PRESBYTERIAN AND METHODIST SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION ABN 22 728 296 617



2017 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS32

Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

b) Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

 Property (continued)
  Land and buildings are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation. Any accumulated depreciation at 

revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated as the 
revalued amount of the asset.

  A revaluation surplus is credited to other comprehensive income (asset revaluation surplus) unless it reverses a 
revaluation decrease on the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A revaluation deficit is recognised in 
profit or loss unless it directly offsets a previous revaluation surplus on the same asset in the asset revaluation surplus. 
On disposal, any revaluation surplus relating to sold assets is transferred to accumulated surplus.

 Plant and Equipment
 Plant and equipment are measured at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation.

 Depreciation 
  The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their 

useful lives to the Association commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.

 The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

 Class of Fixed Asset Depreciation Rate

 Land and Buildings 2.50%

 Swimming Pool 5.00% - 20.00%

 Furniture & Equipment 10.00% - 40.00%

 Plant and Machinery 10.00% - 33.33%

 Fixtures and Fittings 10.00% - 20.00%

 Computers 25.00% - 33.00%

 Computer Software 33.33% - 40.00%

 Property Improvement 2.50% - 20.00%

 Library 2.50% - 20.00%

 Audio Visual 25.00% - 33.00%

 Motor Vehicles 10.00% - 20.00%

 Oxley and Corinda 2.50% - 25.00%

  At each reporting date, the Councillors review the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment. An asset’s 
carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than 
its estimated recoverable amount. 

  Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or losses 
are included in the income statement in the year of disposal. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the 
revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to accumulated surplus.

c) Impairment of non-financial assets
  At the end of each reporting period, the Councillors review the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets 

to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, 
the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use, 
is compared to the asset’s carrying value. Any excess of the asset’s carrying value over its recoverable amount is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

  Where the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent upon on the asset’s ability to generate 
net cash inflows and when the entity would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, 
value in use is determined as the depreciated replacement cost of an asset.

  Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of a class of asset, the entity estimates the recoverable 
amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

  Where an impairment loss on a revalued asset is identified, this is debited against the revaluation surplus in respect of 
the same class of asset to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus 
for that same class of asset.
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

d) Trade Receivables
  Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts less an allowance for uncollectible amounts. Collectability 

of trade receivables is assessed on an ongoing basis. Debts known to be uncollectible are written off. An allowance is 
made for doubtful debts where there is objective evidence that the Association will not be able to collect all amounts 
due according to original terms.

e) Inventories
  Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost. Inventories acquired at no cost, or for 

nominal consideration, are valued at the current replacement cost as at the date of acquisition.

f) Trade Payables
  Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Association prior to the end of 

the reporting period and which are unpaid. These amounts are unsecured and are recognised as a current liability, with 
the amount being normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability.

g) Employee Benefits
  Provision is made for the Association’s liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to 

the end of the reporting period as follows:

 Short-term employee benefits provisions

  Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to 
be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. 

 Long-term employee benefits provisions

  The Association’s net obligation in respect of long-term service benefits is the amount of future benefit that 
employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior reporting periods. The obligation is 
calculated using the projected unit credit method and is discounted to its present value and the fair value of any 
related assets is deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on government bonds that have 
maturity dates approximating the terms of the Association’s obligations. 

 Contributions are made by the employer to an employee superannuation fund and charged as expenses when incurred.

h) Provisions
  Provisions are recognised when the Association has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it 

is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured. Provisions represent 
the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

i) Revenue
  Revenue from tuition fees, levies and other receipts from students are recognised upon the delivery of the service  

or goods.

  Grant revenue is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the entity obtains control of the grant 
and it is probable that the economic benefits gained from the grant will flow to the entity and the amount of the grant 
can be measured reliably.

  If conditions are attached to the grant which must be satisfied before it is eligible to receive the contribution, the 
recognition of the grant as revenue will be deferred until those conditions are satisfied.

  When grant revenue is received whereby the entity incurs an obligation to deliver economic value directly back to the 
contributor, this is considered a reciprocal transaction and the grant revenue is recognised in the statement of financial 
position as a liability until the service has been delivered to the contributor, otherwise the grant is recognised as 
income on receipt.

  Non-reciprocal contributions of assets from other parties for zero or a nominal value are recognised at fair value on 
the date of acquisition in the statement of financial position, with a corresponding amount of income recognised in the 
statement of comprehensive income.

  Donations and bequests are recognised as revenue when received.

  Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which for floating rate financial assets is the rate 
inherent in the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right to receive a dividend has been established.

  All revenue is stated net of goods and services tax (GST).
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

j) Goods and Services Tax (GST)
  Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 

not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost 
of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial 
position are shown inclusive of GST.

  Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investment 
and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

k) Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments
  Councillors’ estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial report are based on historical results and the best 

available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current 
trends and economic data, obtained from both internal and external sources. 

  The Association has assessed the level of parent debtor impairment based upon the occurrence of individual 
impairment events for families and past experience.

 Key Estimates

 (a) Impairment

  The Association assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating conditions and events 
specific to the Association that may be indicative of impairment triggers. 

 (b) Property

  As detailed in Note 5, an independent valuation of land and buildings was conducted for the 2017 financial 
statements. The Association has assessed the carrying value of its properties in the light of current economic and 
associated conditions and is satisfied that the carrying values are still appropriate.

l) Leases
  Leases of fixed assets, where substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset but not 

the legal ownership, that are transferred to the entity are classified as finance leases.

  Finance leases are capitalised by recording an asset and a liability at the lower of the amounts equal to the fair value 
of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments, including any guaranteed residual values. 
Lease payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest expense for the period.

  Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of their estimated useful lives or the lease term.

  Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged 
as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

m) Financial Instruments

 Initial recognition and measurement

  Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions 
to the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the entity commits itself to either purchase 
or sell the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is adopted). Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus 
transaction costs except where the instrument is classified at fair value through profit or loss in which case transaction 
costs are expensed to profit or loss immediately.

 Classification and subsequent measurement

  Financial instruments are subsequently measured at either fair value, amortised cost using the effective interest rate 
method or cost. Fair value represents the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled, between 
knowledgeable, willing parties. Where available, quoted prices in an active market are used to determine fair value. In 
other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

 Amortised cost is calculated as:

 i. the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition;

 ii. less principal repayments;

 iii.  plus or minus the cumulative amortisation of the difference, if any, between the amount initially recognised and 
the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest rate method; and

 iv. less any reduction for impairment.
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

m) Financial Instruments (continued)

 Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

  The effective interest rate method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period 
and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (including fees, 
transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably 
predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or 
financial liability.

  Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a 
consequential recognition of an income or expense in profit or loss.

 (i) Loans and receivables including enrolment deposits

   Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

   Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for those which are not expected to mature within 12 
months after the end of the reporting period, which will be classified as non-current assets.

 (ii) Financial liabilities

  Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

 Fair Value
  Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques are applied 

to determine the fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent arm’s length transactions, reference to similar 
instruments and option pricing models.

 Impairment
  At the end of each reporting period, the entity assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument 

has been impaired. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

 Derecognition
  Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expires or the asset is 

transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks 
and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related obligations are 
either discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying value of the financial liability, which is 
extinguished or transferred to another party and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash 
assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

n) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet adopted
  A number of new standards, amended standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 

1 January 2017, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Those which may be 
relevant to the Association are set out below. The Association does not plan to adopt these standards early.

 AASB 9 Financial Instruments (2014)
  AASB 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early adoption permitted. The 

Association currently plans to apply AASB 9 initially on 1 January 2018.

  The actual impact of adopting AASB 9 on the Association’s consolidated financial statements in 2018 is not known and 
cannot be reasonably estimated because it will be dependent on the financial instruments that the Association holds 
and economic conditions at that time, as well as accounting elections and judgements that it will make in the future. 

  The new standard will require the Association to revise its accounting processes and internal controls related to 
reporting financial instruments and these changes are not yet complete. However, the Association will perform a 
preliminary assessment of the potential impact of the adoption of AASB 9 based on its position at 31 December 2017.

 (i) Classification - Financial assets

  AASB 9 contains a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business 
model in which assets are managed and their cash flow characteristics. AASB 9 contains three principal classification 
categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) 
and fair value through profit of loss (FVTPL). The standard eliminates the existing AASB 139 categories of held to 
maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

  The Association is commencing its preliminary assessment, however the Association does not believe that the 
new classification requirement, if they had been applied at 31 December 2017, would have a material impact on its 
accounting for trade receivables and loans that are managed on a fair value basis.
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

n) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

 AASB 9 Financial Instruments (2014) (continued)
 (ii) Impairment - Financial assets

  AASB 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in AASB 139 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. This 
will require considerable judgement as to how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which will be determined on a 
probability-weighted basis.

  The new impairment model will apply to financial assets measured at amortised cost or FVOCI. Under AASB 9, loss 
allowances will be measured on either of the following bases:

 •   12-month ECLs: These are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting 
date; and

 •   Lifetime ECLs: These are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial 
instrument.

  Lifetime ECL measurement applies if the credit risk of a financial asset at the reporting date has increased significantly 
since initial recognition and 12-month ECL measurement applies if it has not. An Association may determine that a 
financial asset’s credit risk has not increased significantly if the asset has low credit risk at the reporting date.  
However, lifetime ECL measurement always applies for trade receivables without a significant financing component;  
an Association may choose to apply this policy also for trade receivables with a significant financing component. 

  The Association does not believe that impairment losses are likely to increase and become more volatile for assets in 
the scope of AASB 9 impairment model. However, the Association has not yet finalised the impairment methodologies 
that it will apply under AASB 9. 

 (iii) Classification - Financial liabilities

  AASB 9 largely contains the existing requirements in AASB 139 for the classification of financial liabilities. However, 
under AASB 139 all fair value changes of liabilities are designated as at FVTPL are recognised in profit or loss, whereas 
under AASB 9 these fair value changes are generally presented as follows:

 •   the amount of change in the fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in 
OCI; and

 •  the remaining amount of change in the fair value if presented in profit or loss.

  The Association has not designated any financial liabilities at FVTPL and the Association has no current intention to  
do so.

 (iv) Disclosures

  AASB 9 will require extensive new disclosures, in particular about credit risk and expected credit losses. The 
Association’s preliminary assessment did not indicate any material impact if AASB 9’s requirements were applied at 31 
December 2017.

 (v) Transition

  The Association plans to take advantage of the exemption allowing it not to restate comparative information for prior 
periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) changes. Differences in the carrying 
amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of AASB 9 will generally be recognised 
in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018.

 AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

  AASB 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. 
It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including AASB 118 Revenue, AASB 111 Construction Contacts and 
Interpretation 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes.

  AASB 15 for Not-for-Profit entities is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with 
early adoption permitted. The Association currently plans to apply AASB 15 initially on 1 January 2019. The Association 
has not completed an initial assessment of the potential impact of the adoption of AASB 15 on its consolidated 
financial statements. 

 (i) Rendering of services – fees

  For services provided, tuition fees, levies and other receipts from students are recognised upon the delivery of the 
service or goods.

 The Association will perform a comprehensive impact assessment during the year 31 December 2018.
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

n) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

 AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (ii) Grant income and contributions 

  AASB 15 generally applies to for-profit entities, however, revenues of Not-for-Profit entities will be recognised in 
accordance with the requirements of this standard where an arrangement:

 •  is with a customer;
 •  is an enforceable agreement;
 •  has identifiable performance obligation(s); and
 •  is sufficiently specific to identify when the performance obligation(s) are satisfied. 

  The Association relies on grants and contributions to fund its operations. If the grants and contributions meet the 
criteria noted above, revenue will be recognised upon completion of the performance obligations in accordance with 
AASB 15.

  Where transactions do not meet the requirements noted above, the Association will need to assess if these transactions 
should be accounted for under AASB 1058 Income for Not-for-Profit entities. AASB 1058 establishes principles for 
Not-for-Profit entities which will more closely reflect the economic reality of transactions that are not contracts with 
customers, including cash contributions with no performance obligations and volunteer services received. AASB 1058 is 
effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with early adoption permitted.

  The Association has not performed a detailed analysis of contracts with contributors to determine the effect on 
revenue recognition for these transactions.

 (iii) Transition

  The Association plans to adopt AASB 15 in its consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2019 
however, once further analysis has been performed the transition approach will be determined.

  The Association will perform an assessment of the impact of the application of AASB 15 and expects to disclose 
additional quantitative information before it adopts AASB 15.

 AASB 16 Leases

  AASB 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use 
asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease 
payments. There are optional exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting 
remains similar to the current standard — i.e. lessors continue to classify leases as finance or operating leases.

  The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early adoption is permitted for 
entities that apply AASB 15 at or before the date of initial application of AASB 16.

  The Association has not started an initial assessment of the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements. 
No significant impact is expected for the Association’s finance leases.

 As a lessee, the Association can either apply the standard using a:

 •  retrospective approach; or
 •  modified retrospective approach with optional practical expedients.

  The lessee applies the election consistently to all of its leases. The Association currently plans to apply AASB 16 
initially on 1 January 2019. The Association has not yet determined which transition approach to apply. 

  The Association has not yet quantified the impact on its reported assets and liabilities of the adoption of AASB 16.  
The quantitative effect will depend on, inter alia, the transition method chosen, the extent to which the Association 
uses the practical expedients and recognition exemptions, and any additional leases that the Association enters into. 
The Association expects to disclose its transition approach and quantitative information before adoption.

o) Going Concern

  As detailed in the Statement of Financial Position, the Association has an excess of current liabilities over current 
assets of $54.812 million (2016: $32.247 million). Notwithstanding these circumstances, the financial report has been 
prepared on a going concern basis as the Councillors have determined that the Association can continue to operate 
as a going concern. The Councillors are of the view that the effect of the following mitigating factors will allow the 
Association to continue to meet its debts as and when they fall due:

 -  Current borrowings as at 31 December 2017 included external bank loans of $30.025 million which were due to expire 
in 2018. Subsequent to year end the Association has renegotiated these bank loan facilities for repayment in the year 
ending 31 December 2021; 

 -  Current liabilities include prepaid fees of $16.255 million for which there is no settlement due in the following 
reporting period as it represents cash received in advance for 2018 school fees; 
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Note 1: Basis of preparation (continued)

o) Going Concern (continued)

 -  Current liabilities include leave provisions of $8.950 million for which full settlement in cash is not expected in the 
following reporting period;

 - Included in the operating profit are non-cash expenses relating to depreciation of $12.917 million;

 - An expectation of continued receipts from tuition fees and government grants; and

 - An expectation of continued generation of operating cash flow surpluses by the Association.

  No adjustments have been made relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and 
classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the company not continue as a going concern.

p) Fair Value

 Fair value may be used for financial asset and liability measurement as well as for sundry disclosures. 

  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. It is based on the presumption that the transaction takes 
place either in the principle market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principle market, in the most 
advantageous market. The principle or most advantageous market must be accessible to, or by, the group. 

  Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, 
assuming that market participants act in their best economic interest. 

  The fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account the market participant’s ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset at its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that 
would use the asset at its highest and best use. 

  In measuring fair value, the group uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and minimise 
the use of unobservable inputs. 

q) Basis of Consolidation

 Subsidiaries
  The consolidated financials comprise the financial statements of the Presbyterian Methodist Schools Association and 

Grammar Early Learning Limited at 31 December 2017 (“the Group”). 

  All inter-entity balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from intragroup transactions have been 
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the 
asset transferred. 

 List of Presbyterian Methodist Schools Association Schools
 Somerville House

 Brisbane Boys’ College

 Clayfield College

 Sunshine Coast Grammar School

PRESBYTERIAN AND METHODIST SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION ABN 22 728 296 617

Notes to the Consolidated Special Purpose Financial Statements



2017 ANNUAL REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 39

 2017 2016
  $’000s $’000s

2  Auditor’s Remuneration
Remuneration of auditors  125 116

3  Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances  3,755  8,932 

Call deposits  2,901  5,677 

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows  6,656  14,609 

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit   8,506  7,725 

Adjustments for:

  - Depreciation  12,917  12,427 

  – Bad debts provided for or written off  (44) (20) 

  – Donated capital equipment  (18) -

  – Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment  (4) (7) 

  – Loss on sale of investments  - (1,947)

  – Other asset write-downs  28 -

  – Net LSL contributions / (payments)  (235) 402

  – Net reinvestments  (1,679) (517)

  19,471 18,063 

Changes in:

  – Trade and other receivables  (216) 146

  – Other assets   172 (189) 

  – Trade and other payables   593 1,350

  – Employee benefits  160 53 

Net cash from operating activities  20,180 19,423 

4  Trade and other receivables 
Current 

Trade receivables   1,311  1,905 

Provision for impairment of trade receivables   (566) (610)

Other receivables   2,714  2,047 

  3,459  3,342 

Non-Current 

Other receivables   116  17

  116  17
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 2017 2016
  $’000s $’000s

5  Property, plant and equipment 
Land and buildings, at fair value  (a) 489,931 420,077 

Acquisitions, at cost  299 22,394 

Accumulated depreciation   (182) (31,972)

  490,048 410,499 
Swimming Pool, at fair value (a) 709 348

Acquisitions, at cost  16 77

Accumulated depreciation  (8) (117)

  717 308 
Furniture and equipment, at fair value (a) 299 474 

Acquisitions, at cost  12,423 11,759 

Accumulated depreciation  (9,458) (8,587)

  3,264  3,646 
Plant and machinery, at fair value (a) 585  806 

Acquisitions, at cost  14,942  16,745 

Accumulated depreciation  (12,215) (13,705)

  3,312  3,846 
Fixtures and fittings, at cost  1,746  1,738 

Accumulated depreciation  (1,462) (1,341)

  284 397 
Computers, at cost  2,068  1,944 

Accumulated depreciation  (1,698) (1,260)

  370  684 
Computer software, at cost  254  489 

Accumulated depreciation  (165) (362)

  89 127 
Property Improvement, at cost  - 3,384 

Accumulated depreciation  - (367)

  - 3,017
Library, at fair value (a) 4,510  3,691 

Acquisitions, at cost  2,776  2,724 

Accumulated depreciation  (2,616) (2,990)

  4,670  3,425 
Audio Visual, at cost  418  418 

Accumulated depreciation  (202) (124)

  216  294 
Motor vehicles, at cost   716  688 

Accumulated depreciation  (537) (477)

  179  211
Oxley and Corinda, at fair value (a) 4,703  4,592 

Acquisitions, at cost  582  746 

Accumulated depreciation  (551) (2,632)

  4,734  2,706 
Capital work in progress  7,994  4,104 

Artwork, at fair value (b) 1,146  1,026 

Total property, plant and equipment, at cost   44,234  67,210 

Total property, plant and equipment, fair value  501,883 431,014 

  546,117  498,224 
Total accumulated depreciation  (29,094) (63,934)
Total carrying amount   517,023  434,290
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5  Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment Revaluation - 2017

  In December of 2017, independent valuations were carried out on all items of land, buildings and site improvements.  
These were all revalued in the financial statements at 31 December 2017 based on these independent valuations, and 
were adjusted against the asset revaluation reserve.  

(b) Artwork Revaluation - 2017

  During 2017, independent valuations were carried out and the adjustments to fair value were adjusted against the asset 
revaluation reserve.
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 2017 2016
  $’000s $’000s

6  Trade and other payables 
Current 

Trade payables    785  1,589 

Prepaid fees   16,255  16,569 

Other payables and accrued expenses    6,506  4,786 

  23,546  22,944 

Non-current

Holding Deposits  10  10 

Other payables & accrued expenses  148  157 

  158  167 

7  Loans and borrowings
Current 

Leases  950  982 

Bank Loans  33,124 19,300 

Equipment Loans  136 210

Related parties  60 -

  34,270  20,492 

Non-current

Leases  829  954 

Bank Loans  13,490  34,477 

Equipment Loans  - 136 

Related Parties  140  200 

  14,459 35,767 

8  Employee benefits
Current 

Annual leave     1,450  1,604 

Long service leave    7,500  7,169 

  8,950 8,773 

Non-current

Long service leave    1,550  1,567 

  1,550  1,567 
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9  Capital and reserves

Nature and purpose of reserves

Asset revaluation reserve 

The asset revaluation reserve relates to land and buildings and artwork measured at fair value in accordance with 
applicable Australian Accounting Standards.  

10  Contingent liabilities

Pursuant to the conditions attached to Commonwealth and State Government capital grants made to the Association 
via the Block Grant Authority, the Association is contingently liable to repay, based on a formula, all or part of the grants 
received if the project to which the funds are applied ceases to be used for the purpose approved or is sold or otherwise 
disposed of within 20 years of completion of the project.

The Association Council is of the opinion that the Association will continue in its current capacity and therefore no 
material liability is likely to materialise. 

11  Events after the reporting date 

Since the end of the financial year, the Association has received a letter of variation from its external financier confirming 
the continuation of loan facilities of $30.025 million that were due to expire in the year ending 31 December 2018, with 
repayment extended to the year ending 31 December 2021. 

Apart from the item noted above, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date 
of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Councillors of the 
Association, to affect significantly the operations of the Association, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs 
of the Association, in future financial years.

The financial report was authorised for issue on the date the Councillors signed the declaration on page 44.
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Councillors’ Declaration
In the opinion of the Councillors of Presbyterian and Methodist Schools Association (the Association):

 (a) the Association is not publicly accountable nor a reporting entity;

 (b)  the financial statements and notes, set out on pages 31 to 43, are in accordance with the Australian Charities and 
Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including:

 (i)  giving a true and fair view of the financial position of the Association as at 31 December 2017 and of its 
performance, as represented by the results of its operations for the financial year ended on that date in 
accordance with the basis of preparation described in Note 1; and

 (ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) to the 
extent described in Note 1, and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013; and

 (c)  there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Association will be able to pay its debts as and when they 
become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the PMSA Council:

GREGORY RONALD ADSETT GREGORY DAVID SKELTON 
Chairman of PMSA Council Chairman of PMSA Audit & Finance Committee

Dated at Brisbane this 11th day of June 2018. Dated at Brisbane this 11th day of June 2018.
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